Fax: 091-044 -2524 35 24 Telephone: 2522 07 31 2522 71 79



State Banks' Staff Union

(CHENNAI CIRCLE) (Regd. No: 883) (Affiliated to All India State Bank of India Staff Federation)

POST BOX NO.1754 STATE BANK BUILDINGS 84, RAJAJI SALAI CHENNAI - 600 001.

CIRCULAR NO.6/6

12TH AUGUST 2022

COUNCIL MEETING OF THE FEDERATION : AMRITSAR(PUNJAB) ON 28.07.2022

We reproduce hereunder the contents of Circular No.11 dated 12.08.2022 issued by Sanjeev K. Bandlish, General Secretary of our Federation, appending therein for the information of our Members.

(G.KRIPAKARAN) **GENERAL SECRETARY**

TEXT OF THE CIRCULAR NO.11 DATED 12.08.2022

The Council Meeting of All India State Bank of India Staff Federation was held on the 28th July 2022 at Amritsar(Punjab) to discuss the agenda items as per the Notice. The council meeting was chaired by Com.Arun Bhagoliwal, President.

Com.Igbal Singh Malhi, President, State Bank of India Staff Association, Chandigarh Circle welcomed all Federation Executives and Council Members to the Meeting. Com.Malhi advised the house that this meeting is being held in Amritsar which is a Holy City having Golden Temple which is the highest seat of Sikh sect. Com.Malhi also gave reference to Jallianwala Bagh and Durgiana Temple which are a must visit places. Com.Malhi also advised that a Tour to Attari-Wagha Border has also been arranged by the Federation on 29.07.2022 from 3:00 P.M. onwards. After this Com.Iqbal Singh Malhi asked Comrade Arun Bhagoliwal, President, All India State Bank of India Staff Federation to start the meeting Agenda-wise.

Thereafter, the lamp lighting ceremony took place and all the Comrades present at the Dias viz.Com.Arun Bhagoliwal-President, Com.Sanjeev K. Bandlish-General Secretary, Com.Pradip K. Bahishy-Sr.Vice-President, Com.Jagdish D.Shringarpure-Sr.Vice-President and Com.G.Kripakaran lighted the lamp.

After this, Com.Arun Bhagoliwal welcomed all the members and asked the General Secretary to take up the agenda.

At the outset Com.Sanjeev Kumar Bandlish, General Secretary(AISBISF) welcomed all members of the Council to the meeting and advised them all that this meeting is of utmost importance as this meeting has been organised to finalise the Charter of Demand for the XIIth Bipartite Settlement which will be sent to National Confederation of Bank Employees for onward submission to United Forum of Bank Unions and UFBU will further submit the consolidated Charter of Demands to Indian Banks Association for negotiations.

Com.Bandlish elaborated various aspects in respect of some of the issues which have come up after Indore Conference viz.Single Transfer Policy, Sensitive Positions, Compassionate Appointment Scheme and Manpower Planning and Fresh Recuitment of 5000 clerical staff.

Com.Bandlish also read out the Minutes in detail in respect of recently held Central Bipartite Meeting with Corporate Centre Officials held at Kolkata on 13.07.2022.

Thereafter the issue of Inter-Circle Transfers/Inter-Module Transfers was discussed at length wherein all the General Secretaries of all the Circles participated and opined that Bank's not agreeing to ICT/IMT is a clear violation of agreement signed between the Bank and the Federation and suitable action should be taken for its implementation in true letter and spirit.

Com.Sanjeev Kumar Bandlish, General Secretary shared the complete details of Charter of Demands(COD) as prepared for the ensuing XIIth Bipartite Wage Settlement. Few members of the Council participated in the discussions on the various items of COD which were duly taken up by the General Secretary, discussed and suitable replies were also given to the satisfaction of all. The entire house approved the Charter of Demand with one voice loudly and gave an applause.

The General Secretary also advised in detail the issue of merger of Public Sector Banks and the various steps taken by UFBU and postponement of the Strike dated 27.06.2022 at the instance of Chief Labour Commissioner(Central), New Delhi. Further, Com.Bandlish advised the house to be in preparedness for agitational programme as may be envisaged by UFBU on the pretext of listing of amendment to the Banking Laws in Parliament.

The house unanimously approved the accounts of the Federation with thunderous applause for the Calendar year 2021 and for the Financial year 2021-22.

The house unanimously co-opted the undernoted members in the Executive/Council of Federation to the interim vacancies arisen on account of retirements, creation of new modules etc. on the recommendations of Affiliate Circle Unions:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE						
S.NO.	POSITION	NAME OF THE COMRADE	CIRCLE			
1.	VICE PRESIDENT	SWADHIN KUMAR DASH	BHUBANESWAR			
2.	DEPUTY GENERAL SECRETARY	V.SRIDHARAN	CHENNAI			
3.	VICE PRESIDENT	P.A. KHAJA FAKRUDEEN	CHENNAI			
4.	DEPUTY GENERAL SECRETARY	AJAY JAGGI	DELHI			
5.	VICE PRESIDENT	PANKAJ KAUSHIK	DELHI			
6.	ORGANISING SECRETARY	ASHOK SHARMA	DELHI			
7.	DEPUTY GENERAL SECRETARY	PRANAB KR. THAKURIA	GUWAHATI			
8.	VICE PRESIDENT	SHYAMANTA KONWAR	GUWAHATI			

SR.NO.	POSITION	NAME OF THE COMRADE	CIRCLE
1.	COUNCIL MEMBER	B. NARESH BABU	AMARAVATI
2.	COUNCIL MEMBER	G.S. CHANDRASEKHAR	AMARAVATI
3.	COUNCIL MEMBER	B. PAPARAO	AMARAVATI
4.	COUNCIL MEMBER	M. SHINOD	BENGALURU
5.	COUNCIL MEMBER	NAVEEN KAGALKAR	BENGALURU
6.	COUNCIL MEMBER	NATARAJ PREMKUMAR	BENGALURU
7.	COUNCIL MEMBER	JAYATEERTHA J.M.	BENGALURU
8.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SURAJ R.H.	BENGALURU
9.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SHAILESH KUMAR	BHOPAL
10.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SUBHASH CHANDRA BORANA	BHOPAL
11.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SURESH KUMAR DASH	BHUBANESWAR
12.	COUNCIL MEMBER	CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU	BHUBANESWAR
13.	COUNCIL MEMBER	KAWALJIT SINGH	CHENNAI
14.	COUNCIL MEMBER	S. KANNAN	CHENNAI
15.	COUNCIL MEMBER	J. SRIVIDYA	CHENNAI
16.	COUNCIL MEMBER	D KRISHNAMURTHY	CHENNAI
17.	COUNCIL MEMBER	VINOD KUMAR YADAV	DELHI
18.	COUNCIL MEMBER	RATUL KUMAR TALUKDAR	GUWAHATI
19.	COUNCIL MEMBER	JYOTISH KANTI DAS	GUWAHATI
20.	COUNCIL MEMBER	D. UDAYA BHASKAR	HYDERABAD
21.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SUMIT NANDY	KOLKATA
22.	COUNCIL MEMBER	ASIM BASU	KOLKATA
23.	COUNCIL MEMBER	NIGAM PRASAD CHAKRABORTY	KOLKATA
24.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AJAY PANDEY	LUCKNOW
25.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SURESH PRASAD	PATNA

20. COUNCIL MEMBER SANJAT R. SINNA PATNA	26.	COUNCIL MEMBER	SANJAY K. SINHA	PATNA
--	-----	----------------	-----------------	-------

Thereafter, few members of Council were felicitated who were to retire by the end of July 2022 by presenting a shawl and a Memento.

Com.Sanjeev Kumar Bandlish, General Secretary thanked one and all for coming to Amritsar at a very short notice, attending the Council Meeting and extending full cooperation.

In the end, Com.G.Kripakaran, Sr.Vice-President(AISBISF) proposed the resolution to be adopted for the excellent arrangements for comfortable stay and conduct of the meeting by Chandigarh Circle. The entire house gave a great applause and approved the resolution.

SBSU (CC) ::: AISBISF : : : NCBE ::: UFBU ... ZINDABAD